
L I C E N S I N G  S U B  
C O M M I T T E E  A

Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

at 7.00 pm

Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, Mare 
Street, London E8 1EA

Councillors sitting: Cllr Sophie Conway, Cllr Caroline Woodley and 
Cllr Sharon Patrick

Tim Shields
Chief Executive

Contact:
Gareth Sykes, Governance Services Officer
0208 356 1567
gareth.sykes@hackney.gov.uk

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



AGENDA
Tuesday, 27th November, 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

Title Ward Page No
1 Election of Chair 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as 
appropriate 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 18)

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure (Pages 19 - 
20)

6 Application to vary the Premises License: Chef 
Cafe Bistro, 273 Kingsland Road, E2 8AS 

(Pages 21 - 
60)

7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 



Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings

This guide details the procedure for Licensing Sub-Committee hearings under the Licensing Act 
2003.  Whilst this will be used in most cases, the procedure will be altered in exceptional 
circumstances and when for example Personal Licences, Temporary Event Notices and 
Reviews are considered.

A Licensing Sub-Committee will be held if:

 The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence, Provisional Statement, Club 
Premises Certificate or expressed their intention to vary their existing licence/certificate 
and has advertised this in a local newspaper and displayed a distinctive blue notice at 
the premises, following which representations have been made by a Responsible 
Authority or Other Person/s.

 A Review has been requested by a Responsible Authority or Other Person/s and the 
Review has been advertised by displaying a distinctive blue notice at the premises and 
also at the Council’s office and website.

 An application is made to transfer a Premises Licence or for interim authority and the 
Police have issued an objection

 The applicant has made a Personal Licence application and the Police have objected to 
the Licence being granted.

 A Temporary Event Notice has been given and the Police and/or those in the Council 
that exercise environmental health functions have issued an objection.

Prior to your item being heard:

 The Licensing team upon receiving representations will form a view as to whether the 
representations are irrelevant, frivolous, vexatious or for review applications; repetitious. 

 The Licensing team would have provided written notice to all parties in advance of the 
hearing and would have responded to any request relating to personal details being 
removed from the agenda.

If you do not believe this to have happened, please contact the Licensing Service on 020 8356 
4970 or email licensing@hackney.gov.uk as soon as possible. For further information on the 
application process, please see the guidance notes at www.hackney.gov.uk/licensing. 

Making decisions on the items being heard:

Hearings will normally be held in public unless the Sub-Committee believe it not to be in the 
public interest to do so. Although the Chair will try to make the proceedings as informal as 
possible, these hearings are of a quasi-judicial nature, and the rules of natural justice shall 
apply.

Only those Responsible Authorities and Other Persons who have made a relevant 
representation in writing at the consultation stage can register to speak at a subsequent 
hearing.  Applicants, Other Persons and Responsible Authorities will all be given a fair 

mailto:licensing@hackney.gov.uk
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/licensing


opportunity to put their case and the Sub-Committee will take these representations into 
account when making their decision. The Sub-Committee may still make a decision on any 
matter even if any party fails to attend the hearing. However, in these circumstances, it will only 
be that party’s written representation that may be taken into account.

For new applications relating to Premises Licences a
[...]
m when 
the application is being considered unless they have been granted dispensation.

Reports 

Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s website 
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also 
available by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email 
governance@hackney.gov.uk. Copies of applications together with the detail of any objections 
will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee.  The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the 
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no 
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place. 

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing 

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short 
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application 
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice 
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda.
 
As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or 
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s 
website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the 

http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection 
giving rise to the need for a hearing.

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.  
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 102 & 103 and the 
Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained
[...]
r a refusal of the licence is 
appropriate for the promotion of the crime prevention objective 
and will consider the:

(i) Seriousness and relevance of any conviction(s)
(ii) The period that has elapsed since committing the offence(s)
(iii) Any mitigating circumstances that assist in demonstrating that the
crime prevention objective will not be undermined.

LP10 Special Policy Areas – Dalston and Shoreditch

It is the Council’s policy that where a relevant representation is made to 
any
application within the area of the Dalston SPA or Shoreditch SPA, the 
applicant will need to demonstrate that the proposed activity and the 
operation of the premises will not add to the cumulative impact that is 
currently being experienced in these areas. This policy is to be strictly 
applied.

It should also be noted that the;
• quality and track record of the management;
• good character of the applicant; and
• extent of any variation sought 



May not be in itself sufficient.
It should be noted that if an applicant can demonstrate that they will not 
add to the cumulative impact in their operating schedule and at any 
hearing, then the Core Hours Policy within LP3 will apply. 

LP11 Cumulative Impact – General

The Council will give due regard to any relevant representations received 
where concerns are raised and supported around the negative cumulative 
impact the proposed application has on one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
 

THURSDAY, 23RD AUGUST, 2018 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters in the Chair 

 Cllr Sharon Patrick and Cllr James Peters (Substitute) 

  

Apologies:  
 

Councillor Sophie Conway 

Officers in Attendance: Sanaria Hussain (Principal Licensing Officer), Butta 
Singh (Senior Lawyer), Peter Gray (Governance 
Services) 

  
Also in Attendance:  D Cut  

Adebola Akinrinbola  
Famous/ Drury  
Graham Hopkins, Agent  
Ms Gumis and Mr Gumis  
Geoffrye Museum  
Tanith Lindon, Applicant 
Emma Kotch, Other Person  

1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1    Councillor James Peters was appointed as chair. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1   Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sophie Conway.  
 
 

3 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
3.1   The Sub-Committee noted the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing procedure.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
4.1   There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5 Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
5.1   The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 13 
February 2018 and were agreed as a correct record. As no member was present from 
the meeting of 24 April 2018, the minutes of that meeting could not be agreed.   
 

6 Premises License: D Cut - 156 Mare Street, E8 3RD  
 
6.1   Sanaria Hussain introduced the application for a premises license under the 
Licensing Act 2003 to authorise the supply of alcohol for consumption off the 
premises. She told the Sub-Committee that the Police and the Licensing Authorities 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Thursday, 23rd August, 2018  

had withdrawn their representations. The hours of sales were to be from 10:00 hours 
to 23:00 hours throughout the week with opening hours from 9:00 to midnight.  
 
6.2   The applicant, Adebola Akinrinbola, made representations to the Sub-Committee 
in support of the application. He confirmed that alcohol would be restricted from 23:00 
hours.     
 
6.3    The Chair referred the Sub-Committee to page 36 of the papers and read out the 
objection to the application.  
 
6.4   Councillor Sharon Patrick acknowledged that the hours of sales had been 
reduced and asked the applicant about his experience in dealing with anti-social 
behaviour. Abebola Akinrinbola confirmed that he had worked in clubs and bars for 
eight years and confirmed that it was the intention to employ security at the premises. 
He confirmed that he would comply with all the conditions imposed.  
 
The decision 
The Licensing Sub-Committee in considering this decision from the information 
presented to it within the report and at the hearing today has determined that having 
regard to the promotion of all the licensing objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 

 Public safety; 

 Prevention of public nuisance; 

 The protection of children from harm; 
 
the application has been approved in accordance with the Council’s licensing 
statement, current conditions and the proposed conditions, set out below. 
 
The following additional conditions:  
 

 No beer, lagers or other ciders exceeding 6.5 % alcohol by volume (ABV) shall 
be sold or supplied at the premises 

 No Miniature bottles of spirits of 50ml or less shall be sold or supplied at the 
premises 

 Outside of the hours authorise for the sale of alcohol and whilst the premises 
are open to the public, all alcohol with in the premises (including alcohol behind 
the counter) is to be secured in a locked store room or behind locked grilles, 
locked screens and locked cabinet doors 

 All alcohol shall be covered and locked away outside of permitted hours   
 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the amended hours set out below 
report along with the conditions outlined in the report, as the Licensing Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined, with;  
 

7 Premises License:  Famous/ Drury, 158 Stoke Newington Road, N16 7UY  
 
7.1    The Senior Licensing Officer, Sanaria Hussain, introduced the application for a 
premises license under the Licensing Act 20013 to authorise the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises. She told the Sub-Committee that the application had 
been amended as follows:  
 

Page 2



Thursday, 23rd August, 2018  

 Withdrawal of the basement from the application  

 Amendment to the proposed terminal hour for sale of alcohol for consumption 
on t
[...]
e 
premises or the basement area  

 
Reasons for the decision  
The application has been approved, with the amended hours and conditions outlined 
in the report along with additional agreed conditions, as the Licensing Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the licensing objectives would be undermined.  
 
Public Informative  
 
It should also be noted for the public record that the applicant has confirmed that the 
basement is not to be sub-let and is to be used as a work space only.  
 

8 Premises License: Geffrye Museum, Kingland Road, E2 8EA  
 
8.1   Sanaria Hussain, Senior Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a 
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 to authorise the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises and for regulated entertainment. She referred 
the Sub-Committee to the proposed conditions at page 150 of the papers. She told the 
Sub-Committee that the Police had withdrawn representations following agreement. 
The Chair highlighted the correspondence in opposition to the application.    
 
8.2   Tanith Lindon, Geffrye Museum, referred to the range of events at the venue, 
including plays, cinema and yoga and that all events were well attended. Management 
at the Museum had regular contact with neighbours in the area and there were many 
family friendly events at the venue. She referred to the two recent incidents relating to 
music at the venue and confirmed that these arose from teething problems and that 
the vast majority of events were not disruptive. She told the Sub-committee that there 
had been seven recorded complaints in the previous year. She confirmed that there 
was no intention for this to be a late night venue. 
 
8.3   The Chair expressed concern that the application was for a large increase in 
hours. Tanith Lindon confirmed that the venue would not be open every evening.  

Page 4



Thursday, 23rd August, 2018  

Events would be a mix of free and ticketed. She confirmed that music would not make 
up
[...]
 photo driving licence  
 
54. Any sales of alcohol shall be charged at no less than 50p per unit* of alcohol. 
The licence holder will prepare a price list calculating the units for each available 
product, which shall be made available to the Police or Licensing Enforcement on 
request. *A unit of alcohol is 10ml of ethanol. The number of units is calculated by 
multiplying the % Alcohol By Volume x Volume in centilitres. Thus a half-litre of 
beer at 5% ABV contains 2.5 units: (5/100 ABV) x 50cl.  
 
55. Alcohol shall not be sold, supplied or consumed on the premises otherwise 
than to those attending an organised event at the Museum. Conditions derived 
from committee hearing.  
 
56. Sound played during any outdoor cinema screening will only be broadcasted 
through wireless headphones.  
 
57. A member of staff from the Geffrey Museum will either be present or 
contactable during any event held at the premises. The premises licence shall run 
until it is surrendered or revoked and will lapse upon the death 
 

 
 

Page 8



Thursday, 23rd August, 2018  

 
Reasons for the decision 
The application has been approved, with the amended hours set out below 
report along with the conditions outlined in the report, as the Licensing Sub-Committee 
was satisfied that the licensing objectives would not be undermined 
 
7.   Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  
 
7.1     There were no temporary event notices.  

 
Duration of the meeting: 2pm – 4pm   
 
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 
 
Contact: 
Governance Services: 
Tel 020 8356 3326 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A 
 

THURSDAY, 13TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Councillor James Peters in the Chair 

 Cllr Sophie Conway and Cllr Caroline Woodley 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer), Butta Singh 
(Legal Officer), Amanda Nauth and Anisah Hilali (Legal 
Services), Channing Riviere and David Tuitt 
(Licensing), and Rabiya Khatun (Governance Services)   

  
Also in Attendance:  Best American Pizza 

 Farid Millad – Licensee 
 Abdul Wahid – Licensee’s brother 
 Len Furlong – Legal representative  

  
1 Election of Chair  

 
1.1 Councillor Peters was duly elected to Chair the meeting.  
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
4.1 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting, held on 13th June 2018, were 

approved as an accurate record.   
 
5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure  

 
5.1 The Chair outlined the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing procedure.  
 
6 Application for Review of Premises Licence:Best American Pizza, 16a, 

Pitfield Street, N1 6EY  
 
6.1 The additional information circulated at the meeting including a witness 
statement was noted. 
 
6.2 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report outlining the 
application for the review of the premises licence for Best American Pizza on the 
grounds of alleged public nuisance created by the operation of the premises and 
alleged non-compliance with conditions of the premises licence. Representations were 
received from Environmental Enforcement and the Police and a planning informative.   

Page 11



Thursday, 13th September, 2018  

Mr Smith reported that the licence at page 70 of the pack was incorrect and the 
correct premises licence had been circulated at the meeting. 
 
6.3 The Sub-Committee noted the written representations received from the Police 
and Environmental Enforcement. 
 
6.4  Mr Riviere, Licensing Service, outlined the case for the revocation of the 
premises licence on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.  Since early 
2016 until 8 June 2018 the Licensing Authority had received complaints relating to the 
premises allegedly
[...]
d to improve the management of the premises since April 
2018 including induction of new staff and installation of CCTV cameras along with a 
willingness to agree to any appropriate additional conditions being place on the 
licence, to ensure the premises was operating in compliance with it’s permitted 
licensable hours and was promoting the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee also 
noted that if formal evidence, including any proposed conditions, as opposed to just 
oral assertions made at the meeting, were placed in front of them, the decision may 
have been different.  
 
In summary, the changes that the Licensee states has been made between April 2018 
and the hearing date were fully considered at the meeting. However, the Sub-
Committee was not sufficiently satisfied and did not have complete faith, given the 
history, that the Licensee has now changed the operation by putting in place a 
management system with the relevant measures, to maintain and promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Sub-Committee in making this decision has considered all the other options 
available to them, as detailed within the report, and were satisfied that none of these 
would adequately address the likelihood of the licensing objectives form being 
undermined at this point in time. 
 
 
 
 
7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item  

 
7.1 There were no temporary event notices.  
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7.00  - 9.30 pm  
 
Signed 
 
…………………………………………………………………………….. 
 
Chair of Committee 

Page 16



Thursday, 13th September, 2018  

 
Contact: 
Governance Services Officer: 
Tel 020 8356 8407 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, under the Licensing Act 2003 & Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 – Type A [Re; Premises Licence, Club Premises Certificate, 
Provisional Statement & Sex Establishment Licence]

Step 1 
Appointment of 
Chair and 
introduction 

The Sub-Committee will appointment a Chair.


[...]
sing Authority under the Licensing Act 

2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 
licensing objectives; 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• The Protection of Children from Harm 
 
10.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 

importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for which an application can be refused or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 

 
11. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are implications to; 

• Article 6 – Right to a fair hearing 

• Article 14 – Not to discriminate 

• Balancing: Article 1- Peaceful enjoyment of their possession (i.e. a 
licence is defined as being a possession) with Article 8 – Right of 
Privacy (i.e. respect private & family life) to achieve a proportionate 
decision having regard to the protection of an individuals rights against 
the interests of the community at large. 

  
12. MEMBERS DECISION MAKING 

 
A. Option 1 

That the application be refused 
 

B. Option 2 
That the application be approved, together with any conditions 
or restrictions which Members consider necessary for the 
promotion of the Licensing objectives. 

 
13. CONCLUSION 
 
13.1 That Members decide on the application under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
 

Page 24



 

Group Director, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing 
  

Kim Wright 
 

Lead Officer (holder of original copy): Mike Smith 
Principal Licensing Officer 
Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street  E8 1DY 
Telephone: 020 8356 4973 

 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELATING TO THIS REPORT 
 
The following document(s) has been relied upon in the preparation of the report. 
 

Description of document Location 
 

Chef Cafe Bistro 
273 Kingsland Road,  E2 8AS  

Hackney Service Centre 
Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street 
London 
E8 1DY 

 
Printed matter 
Licensing Act 2003 
LBH Statement of Licensing Policy 

Page 25



LA0
[...]
Hours: 

Mon 08:00-23:00 
Tue 08:00-23:00 
Wed 08:00-23:00 
Thu 08:00-23:00 
Fri 08:00-23:00 
Sat 08:00-23:00 
Sun 08:00-22:30 

 
Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or 
off supplies 
On and Off Premises  

Web This premises licence has been issued by: This premises licence has been issued by: 
Licensing Service Licensing Service Copy This premises licence has been issued by: This premises licence has been issued by: 
Licensing Service Licensing Service 
1 Hillman Street 

Web 
London London 
E2 8ASE2 8AS
0203 487 0900 0203 487 0900 

Where the licence is time limited the dates here the licence is time limited the dates Copy here the licence is time limited the dates here the licence is time limited the dates 

Web 
Thu 08:00-22:30 Thu 08:00-22:30 
Fri 08:00-22:30 Fri 08:00-22:30 
Sat 08:00-22:30 Sat 08:00-22:30 
Sun 08:00-22:00 Sun 08:00-22:00 

The opening hours of the premisesThe opening hours of the premises
Standard Hours:Standard Hours:

Copy 

Web 
On and Off Premises On and Off Premises 

CopyPage Page 11 of  of 

APPENDIX D

Page 49



Page 2 of 9 
 

Part 2 –  

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence 

Chef GIG Limited 
273 Kingsland Road 
Hackney 
London 
E2 8AS 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number 
(where applicable) 

10812069 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol 

Ilhan Erdogan 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol 

Date of Grant: 17 October 2017  

Signed: 

David Tuitt 
Team Leader - Licensing 

Web Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of 
holder of premises licence holder of premises licence 

Chef GIG Limited Chef GIG Limited Copy Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of Name, (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where relevant) of 

Web 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol 

Ilhan Erdogan Ilhan Erdogan Copy 
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor 
where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol where the premises authorises the supply of alcohol 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by 
designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 

Web 
David Tuitt David Tuitt 
Team Leader - Licensing Team Leader - Licensing 

Copy 

Web CopyPage Page 22 of  of 
Page 50



Page 3 of 9 
 

Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions 

Mandatory condition for Supply of Alcohol (On/Both):  

1.         No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 
 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 
the premises licence. 
(b)At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

 
2.        Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 

authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

3.        (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises  
do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 
relation to the premises. 

 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of 
the following activities, or substan
[...]
he public highway and/or  the Licensee must remove the refuse from the public highway and/or  
keep it within the premises until such time as its waste carrier arrives to  keep it within the premises until such time as its waste carrier arrives to  

Web 
outside, either on the wall or close to the wall of the building so as not to outside, either on the wall or close to the wall of the building so as not to 
cause an obstruction or trip, for the use of customers. cause an obstruction or trip, for the use of customers. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

N/A 
Copy 

outside, either on the wall or close to the wall of the building so as not to outside, either on the wall or close to the wall of the building so as not to 
cause an obstruction or trip, for the use of customers. cause an obstruction or trip, for the use of customers. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 

Web CopyPage Page 99 of  of 
Page 57



Page 58



Scale: 1:1250 at A4

email:14 November 2018

Ref: Produced by: unspecified please specify copyright statement

APPENDIX E

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	130918 LSC A meeting miinutes

	5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure
	6 Application to vary the Premises License: Chef Cafe Bistro, 273 Kingsland Road, E2 8AS



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

TUESDAY, 27TH NOVEMBER, 2018

Councillors Present: Cllr Caroline Woodley in the Chair

Cllr Sharon Patrick

Apologies: Cllr Sophie Conway

Officers in Attendance: Khadine Jackson (Specialist Noise & Advice 
Officer), Emma Perry (Governance Services 
Officer), Butta Singh (Senior Solicitor for 
Licensing), Mike Smith (Principal Licensing Officer) 
and David Tuitt (Team Leader – Licensing (Policy 
and Operations))

Also in Attendance: Chef Café Bistro
Mr Ilhan Erdogan, Applicant
Thomas Fleming, Other Person 

1 Election of Chair 

1.1 Councillor Woodley was duly elected as Chair of the meeting. 

2 Apologies for Absence 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Conway. 

3 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 July 2018 were approved as 
an accurate record, subject to the following amendment:-

 Councillor Woodley was missed off the attendance list.

4.2 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 September 2018 were 
approved as an accurate record.

5 Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Procedure 

5.1 The Chair outlined the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing procedure, as 
detailed on page 19 of the agenda.



Tuesday, 27th November, 2018 
6 Application to vary the Premises License: Chef Cafe Bistro, 273 

Kingsland Road, E2 8AS 

6.1 Mike Smith, Principal Licensing Officer, introduced the application for a 
variation to a premises licence. The Police were unable to attend the meeting, 
however their representation still remained. 

6.2 Mike Smith advised that the applicants had not been in contact with the 
relevant responsible authorities since the previous meeting. He stated that it 
was discovered earlier that day that the email that had been given for the 
applicant was incorrect and therefore they had not received any 
correspondence since the previous meeting. Therefore they had only been 
made aware of this meeting earlier that day and had not liaised with any of the 
responsible authorities or other persons. 

6.3 The Chair gave the option to adjourn the meeting to allow the applicants time to 
liaise with the relevant responsible authorities and other persons and address 
their concerns before the application was determined. This approach was 
welcomed by the applicants and it was therefore:-

RESOLVED that the application be ADJOURNED, to allow the applicant to 
liaise with the relevant responsible authorities before the next meeting. 

7 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

7.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices to consider.

Duration of the meeting: 7:00 – 7:20pm

Signed

……………………………………………………………………………..

Chair of Committee

Contact:
Governance Services Officer:
Tel 020 8356 8407


